Public Document Pack

City Council

Nottingham City Council
Executive Board

Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom -

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

Director for Legal and Governance

Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764353 Direct
Dial: 0115 8764353

Agenda Pages
1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of interests
3 Minutes 3-8

Last meeting held on 15 December 2020 (for confirmation)

4 Council Tax — Determination of the 2021/22 Tax Base 9-16
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City Centre

5 Treasury Management 2020/21 Half Yearly Update 17 - 38
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City Centre

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify
the governance officer shown above in advance.



http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Nottingham City Council

Executive Board

Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom -
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 15 December 2020 from 2.06
pm -2.28 pm

Membership
Present Absent
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) Councillor Linda Woodings

Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair)
Councillor Cheryl Barnard

Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark
Councillor Neghat Khan

Councillor Rebecca Langton
Councillor Dave Trimble

Councillor Adele Williams

Councillor Sam Webster

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Councillor Kevin Clarke
Councillor Andrew Rule

Mel Barrett - Chief Executive

Chris Deas - Director of Major Projects

Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance

Ross Leather - Safeguarding Adults Board Manager
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance
Kate Morris - Governance Officer

Call-in

Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is
24 December 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this
date.

63  Apologies for Absence

Councillor Linda Wooding — Council Business

Chris Henning — Corporate Director for Development and Growth
Hugh White — Interim Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery

64 Declarations of Interests
None.
65 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 were confirmed as a true
record and were signed by the Chair.

Page 3



Executive Board - 15.12.20
66 NCSCP Annual Report 2019/20

This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in.

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young
People, presenting the first annual report of the Nottingham City Safeguarding
Children Partnership covering the period 1 April 2019 to 30 March 2020. The
following points were highlighted:

(a) The purpose of the Partnership is to coordinate each partner’s actions for
promoting safeguarding and to promote welfare of children. The Partnership
holds each member to account, conducts serious case reviews, and
challenges safeguarding practices to ensure that partner agencies are robust
and their actions fit for purpose;

(b) Following the publication of the IICSA report in July 2019 the partnership has
worked hard to ensure that learning from the outcomes continues;

(c) The group continues to work to prevent the criminal exploitation of children
and young people as a multi agency partnership. The streamlined
arrangements mean that the work is no less thorough than when the group
was larger. The smaller statutory membership ensures that a partnership view
of safeguarding arrangements is maintained.

Resolved to approve the 2019/20 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children
Partnership annual report

Reasons for decision

The production and publication of an annual report by the group is a statutory
requirements. The report must details the actions taken during the year to achieve its
main objectives and implement its strategic plan. The report is brought for approval to
ensure an accurate record and a level of scrutiny is achieved by partners and to
ensure that the Council can assure itself that group and partners have acted to help
protect children.

Other options considered
The other option would be to not produce the report. This would mean that the group
is not meeting its statutory requirements and so this was rejected.

67  Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20

This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in.

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local
Transport presenting the Annual report of the Safeguarding Adults Board covering

the period 1 April 2019 to 30 March 2020. The following points were highlighted
during discussion:

(a) The report acts to assure the Council that the local safeguarding

arrangements and partners have acted to help and protect adults who are
Care Act eligible;

Page 4



Executive Board - 15.12.20

(b) The group fosters a culture of challenge allowing partner organisations to hold
each other to account. This has been supported by and encouraged by the
Independent Chair, Joy Hollister;

(c) The key strategic partners are the Local Authority, the Police and the Clinical
Commissioning Group. The report details activities undertaken by the group
and partner agencies and contains assurance that safeguarding activities are
undertaken;

(d) Although not the subject of this report the period of the Covid pandemic saw a
decrease in face to face 
[...]
t of the consultation process until
the January budget consultation report is brought before this Board. However, this
was rejected as facilitating employees to leave 2 months earlier will deliver additional
savings.

70  Exclusion of the Public

The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of
this/ the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

71  Voluntary Redundancy Programme - Exempt Appendix

Resolved to note the content of the exempt appendix

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Executive Board — 19 January 2021

Subject: Council Tax — Determination of the 2021/22 Tax Base

Corporate Clive Heaphy, Strategic Director of Finance

Director(s)/Director(s):

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the
City Centre

Report author and Antony Snape, Team Leader, Revenues and Benefits Business

contact details: Support
0115 876 3890 antony.snape@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who | lan Fair, Senior Accountant, Strategic Finance

have provided input:

Subject to call-in: X]Yes [ ]No

Key Decision: XYes [ ] No

Criteria for Key Decision:

(@) [] Expenditure [_] Income [_] Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall
impact of the decision

and/or

(b)  Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City
XlYes [ ]No

Type of expenditure: [ | Revenue [ | Capital

Total value of the decision: Nil

Wards affected: All

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): Consultation throughout the budget process

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Nottingham People X
Living in Nottingham ]
Growing Nottingham []
Respect for Nottingham ]
Serving Nottingham Better ]

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):

The Council Tax base figure is used in the calculation of the Council Tax to provide resources for
the delivery of the Council’s vision, values and objectives. Council Tax revenue funds service
delivery.

Exempt information:
None

Recommendation(s):

1 To approve a tax base of 66,396 for 2021/22

2 To agree that a collection rate of 97.5% be used in the determination of the 2021/22 tax base

3 To determine an increase in the Council Tax Premium levied on long term empty properties
that are vacant and substantially unfurnished for ten years or more from 200% additional
Council Tax to 300% from 1% April 2021 as part of these calculations

1 Reasons for recommendations

1.1 The City Council and precepting authorities (i.e. Police and Fire Authorities) will use the
tax base figure in their budget processes in February 2021 to determine the level of
Council Tax for 2021/22. This repoRagti®ates future changes to the current tax base



mailto:antony.snape@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

1.2

2.1

2.2

during 2021/22 and applies an appropriate anticipated collection rate for the period,
taking into account collection trends and the prevailing economic environment, to
determine the tax base figure to be set.

From 1% April 2021 s.11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 will allow Local
Authorities to increase the Council Tax Premium that is levied on properties that are
empty and unfurnished for ten years or more from a maximum of an additional 200% of
the Council Tax charge up to 300%. A determination is sought to approve a change to
the maximum charge of 300%. This will encourage such properties to be brought back
into occupation, or will generate additional revenue where this is not successful.

Background (including outcomes of consultation)

Nottingham City Council is a “billing authority” for Council Tax purposes. The Local
Government Finance Act 1992 requires the billing authority to determine the Council
Tax base to be used in the calculation of the level of Council Tax. The tax base must be
calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
Regulations 2012 and be determined between 1 December and 31 January each year.
The stages in the calculation of the tax base are as follows (all references to figures in
brackets refer to paragraph 2.6 of this report):

o for each of the eight council tax valuation bands (A to H) a ‘relevant amount’ is
calculated. This is the number of dwellings in each valuation band adjusted to take
account of the effect of exemptions and discounts and disabled relief. This figure is
expressed as the equivalent number of band D dwellings and reflects the situation at
5 October 2020 (figure 1);

e this figure is then adjusted to reflect any estimated increases or decreases in the
number of dwellings, exemptions and discounts throughout the year ahead (figure
2). An additional adjustment is also made for the Council Tax Support scheme
(CTSS) which replaced Council Tax benefit from 1 April 2013 as a Council Tax
discount (figure 3). These adjustments are detailed in Appendix 2;

e the revised amount is expressed as the equivalent number of band D dwellings
(figure 4). It is then multiplied by our estimated collection rate for the year (figure
5);

e any contribution paid in lieu in respect of Ministry of Defence (MoD) properties,
which are exempt from the Council Tax, is added (figure 6);

e the result is the tax base for the authority (figure 7).

In October 2020 the annual CTB1 tax base return was submitted to the Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) showing the total number of
band D equivalent properties subject to Council Tax at that time. At 5 October 2020 this
was 84,472 (figure 1). An extract is at Appendix 1 and this figure is shown on line 23,
column 10.

2.3 Potential changes that may affect the number of chargeable dwellings and the size of the

tax base over time include:

new properties and properties changing to domestic use

demolitions, mergers and properties changing to commercial use

increases or decreases in the number of discounts

changes to the value of discounts

increases or decreases in the number of exemptions;

successful appeals against banding levels and the ‘knock on’ effect of appeals on
surrounding properties;

e Council Tax Support.

Page 10



2.4

2.5

In setting the tax base for 2020/21 a collection rate of 97.5% was used. For 2021/22 the
collection rate will remain at this level to reflect estimated collection levels associated
with Council Tax and CTSS based on recent analysis of collection trends. This
establishes the tax base at 66,396 (figure 5). There are no properties owned by the
MoD for which contributions in lieu are made. Additional information on how the tax
base has been calculated is provided in the supplementary notes in Appendix 3.

From 1st April 2013 Local Authorities were given discretionary power to levy a Council
Tax Premium on properties unoccupied and unfurnished for over two years to
encourage such properties to be brought back into use. This was initially set at 50%
additional council tax but from 1% April 2019 the maximum Premium level was increased
to 100% additional council tax for properties that fitted this criteria. From 15 April 2020
the legislation allowed the Premium to be increased by up to 200% additional council
tax for properties that have been empty for five years or more and from 1% April 2021
the Premium can be increased up to 300% where properties have been empty for ten
years or more. 80 properties will fall into this latter category.

2.6 In summary, a tax base figure of 66,396 is recommended, calculated as follows:

Flgure 02122 2020021
Number of chargeable dwellings 1 84,472 83,834
;ﬁzseigj#q?trigigt to chargeable dwellings for discounts 5 (1037) (647)
Less adjustments for Council Tax Support 3 (15,337) (14,100)
Adjusted number of chargeable dwellings 4 68,098 69,087
Multiplied by collection rate (97.5%) 5 66,396 67,360
MoD Contributions 6 0 0
Council Tax Base 7 66,396 67,360

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Other options considered in making recommendations

None, as the council is legally required to set a Council Tax base using objective
calculations

Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for
money/VAT)

The tax base of 66,396 will be lower in 2021/22 than the 67,360 set last year.
This is mainly due to ongoing economic uncertainty caused by the Covid-19
pandemic including a revised estimate of CTSS levels. These changes will
reduce the amount of Council Tax raised.

The overall collection rate is estimated to be 97.5% reflecting current collection levels
and will be kept under review.

The tax base is a key element in setting the level of Council Tax. Value for
money is assessed in all areas of service provision

Page 11



5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

111

Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management
issues, and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications)

If the overall actual collection rate is lower than the assumed rate used here, this could
result in a Collection Fund deficit, requiring an increase in the following year’s Council
Tax. A higher collection rate would increase the surplus and potentially marginally
reduce the following year’s Council Tax level. The collection rate of 97.5% reflects an
analysis of arrears recovery, past trends and forecasting and the collection risk
associated with the CTSS and the empty property Premium.

The setting of the tax base by 31 January 2021 is a legal requirement.

Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decisions relating to all
property assets and associated infrastructure)

Not applicable

Social value considerations

Not applicable

Regard to the NHS Constitution

Not applicable

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)

Has the equality impact of the proposals in this repor
[...]
ccessful appeals is
made to reflect average activity in this area. These are split across bands B to H on a pro rata
basis.

(7) Appeals - increases

A successful appeal would result in a corresponding increase in the number of properties in
the band below.

(8) Knock on effect - reductions

A successful appeal could result in banding reductions in surrounding properties. To account
for this an allowance of 100 properties is made, split across bands B to H on a pro rata basis.

(9) Knock on effect - increases

Any further reductions would again increase the number of properties in the bands below.

(10) Council Tax Support

Council Tax Support takes the form of council tax discount. The amount granted in 2020/21
has increased over the year reflecting current economic circumstances and is expected to be
higher in 2021/22 than the level estimated in the last tax base report.

It is estimated that 22,312 discounts for Council Tax Support will be granted in 2021/22, an
increase from the 2020/21 estimate of 20,528.

Page 16



Executive Board — 19 January 202f\genda ltem 5

Subject: Treasury Management 2020/21 Half Yearly Update

Corporate Clive Heaphy, Strategic Director of Finance and S151 Officer

Director(s)/Director(s):

Portfolio Holder(s): Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the City
Centre

Report author and Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance and Deputy S151 Officer

contact details: Tel: 0115 8764157

Email : theresa.channell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Other colleagues who | Members of Treasury Management Panel:

have provided input: Laura Pattman, Strategic Director of Finance (former)
Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance

Susan Risdall, Technical Team Leader

Jo Worster, Strategic Finance Team Leader

Glyn Daykin, Senior Accountant — Treasury Management

Subject to call-in: [ J]Yes [X]No

Key Decision: [ JYes X] No

Criteria for Key Decision:

(@) [ ] Expenditure [_] Income [_] Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall
impact of the decision

and/or

(b)  Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City
[ JYes [ ]No

Type of expenditure: [ | Revenue [ ] Capital

Total value of the decision: nil

Wards affected: all

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): throughout first half of the year

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Nottingham People X
Living in Nottingham X
Growing Nottingham X
Respect for Nottingham 4
Serving Nottingham Better X

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):
This report sets out details of treasury management actions and performance from 1 April 2020 to
30 September 2020. In summary:

¢ No new long-term borrowing has been undertaken in the period to 30 September 2020
(section 4.3);

e The average interest rate payable on the debt portfolio increased from 3.137% at 31 March
2020 to 3.282% at 30 September 2020 (section 4.3);

e no debt rescheduling had been undertaken to 30 September 2020 (section 4.4);

e the average return on investments to 30 September 2020 was 0.490% against a benchmark
rate of -0.057% (7-day LIBID) (section 4.8);

e there has been compliance with Prudential Indicators for 1 April to 30 September 2020
(section 4.10);

e the PWLB lending terms have changed in 2020/21 following a consultation period which
ended on 31 July 2020. The new terms were announced on 26 November 2020 and with
the aim of stopping local authorities borrowing money from the PWLB to purchase
commercial property and other debt for yield assets if the aim is solely to generate an
income stream (section 4.11.1). The impact of this change to the PWLB lending
arrangements and of the review of the capital program in light of the current financial context

Page 17




of the council will be reflected in the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy and Capital
Investment Strategy on the February Executive Board agenda.

Exempt information:

None

Recommendation(s):

1 To note the treasury management actions taken in 2020/21 to 30 September 2020.

11

2.1

2.2

Reasons for recommendations

To ensure that Councillors are kept informed of the actions taken by the Chief
Finance Officer (CFO) under delegated authority. The currently adopted
Treasury Management Code of Practice requires the CFO to submit at least
three reports on treasury management each year; a policy and strategy
statement for the ensuing financial year, a 6-monthly progress report and an
outturn report after the end of the financial year. The Code also requires that
the reports be considered by relevant scrutiny or executive committees, and
that the City Council approves any changes to the treasury management
strategy.

Background (including outcomes of consultation)

Capital Strategy
In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy,
(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from
2019/20, all local authorities have been required to prepare a Capital Strategy
which is to provide the following: -

e a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;
o an overview of how the associated risk is managed;
e the implications for future financial sustainability.

Treasury Management

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during
the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before
considering optimising investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need
of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council
can meet its capital spending operations. This management of longer term cash
may involve a
[...]
year;

e Areview of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy;

The Council’s capital expenditure, and prudential indicators;

A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21;

A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2020/21;

A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2020/21;

A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2020/21.

Other options considered in making recommendations

No other options were considered as the report is required by the Treasury
Management Code of Practice.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
The Economy and Interest rates during 2020/21

- Growth and Inflation:

The fall in GDP in the first half of 2020 was revised from 28% to 23% (subsequently
revised to -21.8%). This is still one of the largest falls in output of any developed
nation. However, the UK economy is heavily skewed towards consumer-facing
services — an area which was particularly vulnerable to being damaged by lockdown.
The peak in the unemployment rate was revised down from 9% in Q2 to 7%2% by Q4
2020.

The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) kept Bank Rate unchanged at 0.10% and
maintained the level of quantitative easing (QE) at £745bn at the meeting on 6th
August. The MPC also squashed any idea of using negative interest rates, at least
in the next six months or so. It suggested that while negative rates can work in
some circumstances, it would be “less effective as a tool to stimulate the economy”

Page 19



4.2

at this time when banks are worried about future loan losses. It also has “other
instruments available”, including QE and the use of forward guidance.

The Consumer Price Index inflation % (CPI) has reduced 1.70% to 0.20% in the 6
months to 30 September 2020.

- Forecast Interest rates
The Council’s treasury advisor, Link Group, has provided the following forecast.
(PWLB rates are certainty rates):

These Link forecasts have been amended for the reduction in PWLB margins

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 19 January 2021 from 2.01 
pm - 2.59 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Chris Henning - Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White - Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
29 January 2021. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
72  Apologies for absence 

 
Mel Barrett – Chief Executive  
 
73  Declarations of interests 

 
None 
 
74  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

2 

75  Council Tax – Determination of the 2021/22 Tax Base 
 

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre seeking approval of the tax base and collection rate determination for 
Council Tax in 2021/22, and an increase in the Council Tax Premium levied on long 
term empty properties from 200% to 300%. 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Approve a tax base of 66,396 for 2021/22  
 

(2) Agree a collection rate of 97.5% be used in the determination of the 
2021/22 tax base 

 
(3) Determine an increase in the Council Tax Premium levied on long term 

empty properties that are vacant and substantially unfurnished for ten 
years or more from 200% to 300% from 1 April 2021 as part of these 
calculations  
 

Reasons for the decisions 
The Council and precepting authorities (Police and Fire Authorities) use the tax base 
figure in their budget process in February 2021 to determine the level of Tax for 
2021/22 
 
The work of the Safer Housing team has reduced the numbers of long term empty 
properties over the last 12 months, but the number needs to be further brought down 
and an increase in the premium will help to do this.  
 
Other options considered 
The Council is legally required to set a Council Tax base using objective calculations. 
Not doing this would put the Council in breach of its legal obligations.  
 
76  Treasury Management 2020/21 Half Yearly Update 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre setting out the Treasury Management activities for the period of 1 April  
2020 to 30 September 2020. The Portfolio Holder highlighted to the Board that no 
new long term borrowing had taken place in this period.  
 
Resolved to note the treasury management actions taken in 2020/21 to 30 
September 2020 
 
Reasons for decision  
The Treasury Management Code of Practice required the Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO) to submit 3 reports on treasury management each year, including this 6 
monthly progress report, which ensures that Councillors are kept informed of the 
actions taken by the CFO under delegated Authority.  
 
Other options considered 
This report is required by the Treasure Management Code of Practise and to not 
produce it would mean that the Council is in breach of its obligations.  



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

3 

 
77  Nottingham City Council Recovery and Improvement Plan 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because the Recovery and Improvement Plan 
needs to be approved at the Extraordinary meeting of Full Council on 25 January 
2021.  
 
The Board considered the report of the Leader of the Council seeking endorsement 
of the Recovery and Improvement plan, developed in response to the findings of the 
recently completed Non-Statutory Review of Nottingham City Council. Subject to 
endorsement the plan will be considered by an Extraordinary meeting of City Council 
on 25 January 2021 and submitted to the independently chaired Improvement Board, 
established by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG). The following points were raised in discussion:  
 

(a) The plan has 8 themes and associated actions: 

 Budget – Achieve a balanced budget and medium term financial 
strategy. 

 Assets – Critical comments were made regarding level of debt. A 
programme of work has been started to look at its reduction by sale of 
assets. 

 Companies – each one will be examined and a clear future plan for it 
will be established.  

 Capital programme – Review and ensure its sustainability in the 
medium and long term 

 Constitution – ensure decision making is effective and accountable with 
clearly defined roles for Councillors and Officers.  

 Culture and Organisation – ensure resources are used effectively, and 
how the Council maintain values of inclusion and fairness and value 
contributions. 

 Delivery options – encourage more partnership working to produce 
good outcomes for citizens.  

 Policy Framework – refresh the council plan maintaining ambition and 
vision and reflecting what can be done in the current situation.  

 
(b) The review concluded that the current leadership of the Council should be 

trusted and supported in the improvement journey and Board members 
echoed support for the Leadership;  
 

(c) The creation of the Programme Management Office will be made up of a small 
core of Officers to carry out decision making in an efficient way; 
 

(d) Audit Committee have an important role in risk management as highlighted by 
the external auditors report earlier in the year as well as the Non-Statutory 
review report;  

 
(e) The Capital Board has not yet been established but will form an important part 

of the management structure and accountability for the Capital Programme;  



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

4 

 
(f) The plan focuses on moving forward in an ambitious way, delivering the best 

quality services for the citizens. All local authorities are facing significant 
challenges following cuts in funding, increased pressure on services and the 
Covid pandemic, Nottingham City Council will continue to work towards 
offering the best possible services for the best possible cost;  

 
Resolved to  

(1) Endorse the Recovery and Improvement Plan for submission to City 
Council with recommendation for approval 
 

(2) Make provision for meeting the costs of the Improvement Board who are 
appointed by and accountable to the Secretary of State, but paid for by 
the Council. It is estimated that full year costs will be up to a maximum 
of £300,000 per annum for three years 
 

Reasons for decisions 
The Recovery and Improvement plan is a required document in response to findings 
of the Non-Statutory Review undertaken by the MHCLG. The endorsement of the 
Plan for approval at the Extraordinary Council meeting on 25 January demonstrates 
commitment by the Council to address the issues raised by the review and provide 
assurance to stakeholders and the public that a robust action plan is in place. 
 
Other options considered 
Not accepting the findings of the review and implementing the Recovery Plan would 
lead to a Best Value Inspection of the Council and could lead to the appointment of 
Commissioners and loss of democratic control over policy and decision making at the 
Council. For this reason, this option was rejected. 
 
78  Budget Consultation Report 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because the proposals need to be released for 
public consultation in order to allow sufficient time before the Medium Term Financial 
Plan is brought to the February 2021 Executive Board. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and the 
City Centre, setting out the draft proposals for the revenue element for the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2023/24. The Council wishes to consult 
with its citizens, businesses and its partners in order to finalise its proposals in 
February 2021. During discussion the following points were raised:  
 

(a) Councils across the country are operating in a challenging environment 
following sustained funding cuts, and the economic impact of the Covid 
pandemic. The impact of the Covid pandemic on Nottingham City Council is 
estimated to be £78.4million and despite government funding of £50million it 
leaves the Council with £28.4million additional costs, this is set to rise to 
£36million next year;  
 



Executive Board - 19.01.21 

5 

(b) The need to transform how services are delivered and to modernise is clear, in 
order to reduce costs and streamline services. Lessons are being learned 
around how to improve services access for citizens as a result of the Covid 
pandemic;  
 

(c) There are a number of difficult decisions being proposed for consultation, the 
loss of a number of Community Protection Officers, the closure of a leisure 
centre and cuts to a number of services;  
 

(d) All efforts will be made to avoid compulsory redundancies and staff reduction 
will be managed through voluntary redundancy and redeployment where 
possible;   
 

(e) The adult social care precept on Council Tax will go towards funding social 
care for vulnerable adults. The government was due to make announcements 
on Adult social care funding in early 2020 however this was delayed as a 
result of the Covid pandemic. The Board also reiterated concerns around 
funding for Children’s social care and the massively increased costs of 
placements throughout the Covid pandemic; 

 
Board members paid tribute frontline staff who continued to work throughout the 
Covid pandemic offering support and services to the most vulnerable citizens, and 
offered thanks to Officers and Colleagues who have worked hard on producing 
proposals for a balanced budget. 
 
Resolved to  

(1) Endorse the draft consultation proposals as set out in paragraph 3.13 
and Table 8 of the published report and approve commencement of 
formal public consultation;  
 

(2) Note the further details relating to individual consultation proposals 
contained in appendix 1a-j of the published report  
 

Reason for decision 
Consultation with the public is an important part of the budget process. Endorsing the 
draft proposal will allow public consultation to begin.  
 
Proposals that include workforce reduction will be subject to internal consultation and 
as such, details may be amended during the consultation period that may impact on 
the way identified proposals are delivered.  
 
Other options considered 
A number of different options have been considered throughout the budget process. 
The options proposed have been subject to detailed analysis and the draft proposals 
presented seek to balance levels of investment, income, cost reductions and 
appropriate level of council tax. 
 


